17 

Section 1. That the Council of the City and County of Denver hereby approves and authorizes 18 

the expenditure and payment from the 2025 appropriation account designated as “Liability Claims” 19 

(Accounting Number 11827 4511001), the sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents 20 

($35,000.00) made payable to Newman McNulty COLTAF Trust Account, in full payment and 21 

satisfaction of all claims against Ernest Sandoval related to the civil action captioned Elijah Smith v 22 

City and County of Denver, Mike’s restaurant Group d/b/a Hayter’s & Co., Adam Glasby, in his 23